CITY OF WALCOTT
WALCOTT CITY HALL
MONDAY, MAY 1, 2023

The semi-monthly meeting of the City Council of Walcott, lowa, was held on Monday, May 1, 2023, at
Walcott City Hall. Mayor John Kostichek called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m. Council members
present: Everett Bieri, Kirk Koberg, Harry Knutsen, Lisa Mengler, and Jacob Puck. Staff present: Jeff
Blake, Lisa Rickertsen, and Paul Stagg.

Approval of Agenda. Knutsen moved and Bieri seconded to approve the agenda. Motion carried.

Public Hearing on the Designation of Expanded Consolidated Walcott Urban Renewal Area
and Urban Renewal Plan Amendment. Rickertsen stated the notice for the public hearing on the
designation of the expanded Consolidated Walcott Urban Renewal Area and on an urban renewal
plan amendment had been published according fo law and as directed by the Council and that this is
the time and place at which the Council shall receive oral or written objections from any resident or
property owner of the City. No oral or written objections or statements were filed. Puck moved and
Knutsen seconded to close the public hearing and resume the regular meeting. Motion carried.

Consent Agenda. Mengler moved and Bieri seconded to approve the consent agenda including the
invoices, minutes from April 17, 2023, and minutes from April 26, 2023. Motion carried.

Resolution 2023-22, To Declare Necessity and Establish an Urban Renewal Area and Urban
Renewal Plan Amendment for the Consolidated Walcott Urban Renewal Area. Mengler moved
and Koberg seconded to approve Resolution 2023-19. Roll call ayes: Mengler, Koberg, Knutsen,
Bieri, and Puck. Motion carried.

Resolution 2023-23, Setting a Date of Meeting at Which it is Proposed to Approve a
Development Agreement with Sterling |, LLC, Including Annual Appropriation Tax Increment
Payments. Bieri moved and Koberg seconded to approve Resolution 2023-23. Roll call ayes: Bieri,
Koberg, Knutsen, Mengler, and Puck. Motion carried. The public hearing will be on May 15, 2023, at
6:00 p.m. at City Hall.

Ordinance 537-23, An Ordinance Providing for the Division of Taxes Levied on Taxable
Property in the May, 2023 Addition to the Consolidated Walcott Urban Renewal Area, Pursuant
to Section 403.19 of the Code of lowa. Mengler introduced and moved to approve the first reading
to adopt Ordinance 537-23. Seconded by Puck. Roli call ayes: Mengler, Puck, Koberg, Knutsen, and
Puck. Motion carried.

Ordinance 538-23, Amending Chapter 92 Pertaining to Water Rates. Ordinance 538-23 includes
an increase of 4% to both the minimum (base rate) and usage rate, effective with the July 1%t billing.
Each customer shall pay a minimum bill of $17.65 per month (increase of $.65/month), which includes
usage up to 1,400 gallons and all usage over 1,400 gallons shall be $6.05 per 1,000 gallons (increase
of $.23/1,000 gallons). Koberg moved and Knutsen seconded to approve the first reading to adopt
Ordinance 538-23. Roll call ayes: Koberg, Knutsen, Bieri, Mengler, and Puck. Motion carried.

Ordinance 539-23, Amending Chapter 106 Pertaining to Solid Waste Collection Fees (Garbage
Rate). Ordinance 539-23 is a 4% increase ($.60) to the monthly garbage rate, which is the
percentage increase the City pays to the collector per contract effective July 1%, Puck moved and
Knutsen seconded to approve the first reading to adopt Ordinance 539-23. Roll call ayes: Puck,
Knutsen, Koberg, Bieri, Puck, and Mengler. Motion carried.



E. Lincoln Street Improvements Project. Mengler moved and Puck seconded to approve payment
#8 to Needham Excavating in the amount of $215,873.59, as recommended by the project engineer.
Motion carried.

Fire Department Steak Fry. Mengler moved and Puck seconded to approve closing a portion of W.
Durant Street (west side of bank ATM to the west side of Legion property) on May 13t and payment
to Kalmes Catering in the amount of $10,500 for the Fire Department Steak Fry fundraiser. Motion
carried.

Police Department Report. Chief Blake requested approval to participate in a multi-agency
operation on Friday, May 19'". He reported the lowa Department of Transportation (IDOT) will
reimburse the City for wages and vehicle mileage dedicated to the project. Koberg moved and
Knutsen seconded to allow Blake to participate in the IDOT project as presented. Motion carried.

City Clerk Report. Rickertsen reported the Deputy City Clerk will be retiring this summer. Rickertsen
met with the Policy & Administration Committee last week to discuss the positicn and revised job
description. The Policy & Administration Committee, Bieri and Mengler, moved and seconded to
approve Resolution 2023-24, Approving Deputy City Clerk Job Description. Roll call ayes: Bieri,
Mengler, Puck, Knutsen, and Koberg. Motion carried. Rickertsen also reported a committee will be
established for the next phase of the recreational trail. This will be discussed during the council
meeting on June 5.

Council Member Comments. Council comments include Knutsen questioning the status of the
sidewalk repairs on Main Street at the bridge. The project is included with another sidewalk project
(James & Century), which has not been let for bid this year but Stagg stated he would place some
cold patch down as a temporary fix.

Austin Burt was present and guestioned the status of the splash pad opening. Typically, the splash
pad opens around Memorial Day but the area may need to be closed during the upcoming road
construction project on W. Otis Street. The City anticipates having a construction timeline soon.

Mengler moved and Puck seconded to adjourn at 6:30 p.m. Motion carried. All votes on motions were
unanimous, unless noted.
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AAA RENTS, INC
ALLIANT ENERGY

AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES
BROOKS LAW FIRM, P.C.
CASEY'S

COMDATA

COMPASS MINERALS

D&K PRODUCTS

ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCE ASS0C

HAWKINS INC
[DOT

IMEG CORP
IOWA 80 GROUP
IOWA ONE CALL
MEDIACOM
MENARDS

METERING & TECHNOLOGY SOLU

MID-STATES ORGANIZED CRIME
MISCELLANEQUS VENDOR
NAPA AUTO PARTS

NEWELL'S AUTOMOTIVE
OTTQ, KATHY

PS3 ENTERPRISES INC
RICKERTSEN, LISA

RIVER VALLEY CO-OP
RIVERSTONE GROUP

SCOTT CO. SHERIFF DEPT.
TOWN & COUNTRY TIRES INC.
TROPHY SHOPPE

TYLER TECHNOLOGIES INC
UpPs

USA BLUE BOOK

VOELKERS PLUMBING INC.
SUBTOTAL

PAYROLL

CBI BANK & TRUST

[OWA 80 TRUCKSTOP
ATLANTIC BOTTLING CO
GRAND TOTAL EXPENDITURES

FUND TOTALS

GENERAL

FIRE RESERVE - CELEBRATION
TIF

STREET PROJECTS - LINCOLN
WATER UTILITY

UTILITY DEPOST FUND
SEWER UTILITY

TOTAL

01-May-23

FD STEAK FRY TENT RENTAL
SERVICES

PARTS & SUPPLIES
SERVICES

FUEL

CC CHARGES

SALT

FELD MARKING
SEWER LAB VIALS
CHEMICALS

PLOW BLADES

CONST. OBSERVATION SERVICES
fOWA 80 GROUP
NOTIFICATIONS
SERVICES

PARTS & SUPPLIES

2" METER

2023 MEMBERSHIP
UTILITY REFUNDS
TRUCK BATTERY
SERVICES

SERVICES

PORTA RENTAL
MEDICAL REIMB
DIESEL

VICTORY PARK INFIELD
JAIL FEES

SKID STEER REPAIRS

BEAUTIFICATION AWARD PLAQUES

ANNUAL SOFTWARE SUPPORT
SHIPPING FEES

LAB SUPPLIES

REPAIRS & PARTS

04/28/2023

MONTHLY ACCOUNT FEE
TIF REBATE - MIAIN BLDG EXP
TIF REBATE - COCA COLA BLDG

1,460.00
9,258.69
853.86
1,827.00
1,302.80
1,832.68
4,376.35
352.80
369.19
994,70
650.46
27,802.39
193.19
25.20
136.90
1,746.45
2,388.27
100.00
147.08
164.74
1,257.70
150.00
130.00
432.20
259.09
159.28
75.00
47.00
245.00
11,653.39
15.97
203.56
881.35
71,492.29

27,048.67
22.00
12,829.15
38,547.38
149,939.49

50,217.08
1,655.90
51,376.53
27,802.39
8,514.06
147.08
10,226.45
149,939.49




