CITY OF WALCOTT WALCOTT CITY HALL MONDAY, MAY 1, 2023

The semi-monthly meeting of the City Council of Walcott, Iowa, was held on Monday, May 1, 2023, at Walcott City Hall. Mayor John Kostichek called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m. Council members present: Everett Bieri, Kirk Koberg, Harry Knutsen, Lisa Mengler, and Jacob Puck. Staff present: Jeff Blake, Lisa Rickertsen, and Paul Stagg.

Approval of Agenda. Knutsen moved and Bieri seconded to approve the agenda. Motion carried.

Public Hearing on the Designation of Expanded Consolidated Walcott Urban Renewal Area and Urban Renewal Plan Amendment. Rickertsen stated the notice for the public hearing on the designation of the expanded Consolidated Walcott Urban Renewal Area and on an urban renewal plan amendment had been published according to law and as directed by the Council and that this is the time and place at which the Council shall receive oral or written objections from any resident or property owner of the City. No oral or written objections or statements were filed. Puck moved and Knutsen seconded to close the public hearing and resume the regular meeting. Motion carried.

Consent Agenda. Mengler moved and Bieri seconded to approve the consent agenda including the invoices, minutes from April 17, 2023, and minutes from April 26, 2023. Motion carried.

Resolution 2023-22, To Declare Necessity and Establish an Urban Renewal Area and Urban Renewal Plan Amendment for the Consolidated Walcott Urban Renewal Area. Mengler moved and Koberg seconded to approve Resolution 2023-19. Roll call ayes: Mengler, Koberg, Knutsen, Bieri, and Puck. Motion carried.

Resolution 2023-23, Setting a Date of Meeting at Which it is Proposed to Approve a Development Agreement with Sterling I, LLC, Including Annual Appropriation Tax Increment Payments. Bieri moved and Koberg seconded to approve Resolution 2023-23. Roll call ayes: Bieri, Koberg, Knutsen, Mengler, and Puck. Motion carried. The public hearing will be on May 15, 2023, at 6:00 p.m. at City Hall.

Ordinance 537-23, An Ordinance Providing for the Division of Taxes Levied on Taxable Property in the May, 2023 Addition to the Consolidated Walcott Urban Renewal Area, Pursuant to Section 403.19 of the Code of Iowa. Mengler introduced and moved to approve the first reading to adopt Ordinance 537-23. Seconded by Puck. Roll call ayes: Mengler, Puck, Koberg, Knutsen, and Puck. Motion carried.

Ordinance 538-23, Amending Chapter 92 Pertaining to Water Rates. Ordinance 538-23 includes an increase of 4% to both the minimum (base rate) and usage rate, effective with the July 1st billing. Each customer shall pay a minimum bill of \$17.65 per month (increase of \$.65/month), which includes usage up to 1,400 gallons and all usage over 1,400 gallons shall be \$6.05 per 1,000 gallons (increase of \$.23/1,000 gallons). Koberg moved and Knutsen seconded to approve the first reading to adopt Ordinance 538-23. Roll call ayes: Koberg, Knutsen, Bieri, Mengler, and Puck. Motion carried.

Ordinance 539-23, Amending Chapter 106 Pertaining to Solid Waste Collection Fees (Garbage Rate). Ordinance 539-23 is a 4% increase (\$.60) to the monthly garbage rate, which is the percentage increase the City pays to the collector per contract effective July 1st. Puck moved and Knutsen seconded to approve the first reading to adopt Ordinance 539-23. Roll call ayes: Puck, Knutsen, Koberg, Bieri, Puck, and Mengler. Motion carried.

E. Lincoln Street Improvements Project. Mengler moved and Puck seconded to approve payment #8 to Needham Excavating in the amount of \$215,873.59, as recommended by the project engineer. Motion carried.

Fire Department Steak Fry. Mengler moved and Puck seconded to approve closing a portion of W. Durant Street (west side of bank ATM to the west side of Legion property) on May 13th and payment to Kalmes Catering in the amount of \$10,500 for the Fire Department Steak Fry fundraiser. Motion carried.

Police Department Report. Chief Blake requested approval to participate in a multi-agency operation on Friday, May 19th. He reported the Iowa Department of Transportation (IDOT) will reimburse the City for wages and vehicle mileage dedicated to the project. Koberg moved and Knutsen seconded to allow Blake to participate in the IDOT project as presented. Motion carried.

City Clerk Report. Rickertsen reported the Deputy City Clerk will be retiring this summer. Rickertsen met with the Policy & Administration Committee last week to discuss the position and revised job description. The Policy & Administration Committee, Bieri and Mengler, moved and seconded to approve **Resolution 2023-24, Approving Deputy City Clerk Job Description**. Roll call ayes: Bieri, Mengler, Puck, Knutsen, and Koberg. Motion carried. Rickertsen also reported a committee will be established for the next phase of the recreational trail. This will be discussed during the council meeting on June 5th.

Council Member Comments. Council comments include Knutsen questioning the status of the sidewalk repairs on Main Street at the bridge. The project is included with another sidewalk project (James & Century), which has not been let for bid this year but Stagg stated he would place some cold patch down as a temporary fix.

Austin Burt was present and questioned the status of the splash pad opening. Typically, the splash pad opens around Memorial Day but the area may need to be closed during the upcoming road construction project on W. Otis Street. The City anticipates having a construction timeline soon.

Mengler moved and Puck seconded to adjourn at 6:30 p.m. Motion carried. All votes on motions were unanimous, unless noted.

Mayor John Kostichek

Lisa Rickertsen, City Clerk

01-May-23

AAA RENTS, INC	FD STEAK FRY TENT RENTAL	1,460.00
ALLIANT ENERGY	SERVICES	9,258.69
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES	PARTS & SUPPLIES	853.86
BROOKS LAW FIRM, P.C.	SERVICES	1,827.00
CASEY'S	FUEL	1,302.80
COMDATA	CC CHARGES	1,832.68
COMPASS MINERALS	SALT	4,376.35
D&K PRODUCTS	FIELD MARKING	352.80
ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCE ASSOC	SEWER LAB VIALS	369.19
HAWKINS INC	CHEMICALS	994.70
IDOT	PLOW BLADES	650.46
IMEG CORP	CONST. OBSERVATION SERVICES	27,802.39
IOWA 80 GROUP	IOWA 80 GROUP	193.19
IOWA ONE CALL	NOTIFICATIONS	25.20
MEDIACOM	SERVICES	136.90
MENARDS	PARTS & SUPPLIES	1,746.45
METERING & TECHNOLOGY SOLU	2" METER	2,388.27
MID-STATES ORGANIZED CRIME	2023 MEMBERSHIP	100.00
MISCELLANEOUS VENDOR	UTILITY REFUNDS	147.08
NAPA AUTO PARTS	TRUCK BATTERY	
NEWELL'S AUTOMOTIVE	SERVICES	164.74
		1,257.70
OTTO, KATHY PS3 ENTERPRISES INC	SERVICES PORTA RENTAL	150.00
RICKERTSEN, LISA	MEDICAL REIMB	130.00
·		432.20
RIVER VALLEY CO-OP	DIESEL	259.09
RIVERSTONE GROUP	VICTORY PARK INFIELD	159.28
SCOTT CO. SHERIFF DEPT.	JAIL FEES	75.00
TOWN & COUNTRY TIRES INC.	SKID STEER REPAIRS	47.00
TROPHY SHOPPE	BEAUTIFICATION AWARD PLAQUES	245.00
TYLER TECHNOLOGIES INC	ANNUAL SOFTWARE SUPPORT	11,653.39
UPS	SHIPPING FEES	15.97
USA BLUE BOOK	LAB SUPPLIES	203.56
VOELKERS PLUMBING INC.	REPAIRS & PARTS	881.35
SUBTOTAL		71,492.29
DAVBOLL	04/20/2022	27.040.67
PAYROLL	04/28/2023	•
CBI BANK & TRUST	MONTHLY ACCOUNT FEE	22.00
IOWA 80 TRUCKSTOP	TIF REBATE - MAIN BLDG EXP	12,829.15
ATLANTIC BOTTLING CO	TIF REBATE - COCA COLA BLDG	38,547.38
GRAND TOTAL EXPENDITURES		149,939.49
SUND TOTALS		
FUND TOTALS		E0 247 00
GENERAL CELEBRATION		50,217.08
FIRE RESERVE - CELEBRATION		1,655.90
TIF		51,376.53
STREET PROJECTS - LINCOLN		27,802.39
WATER UTILITY		8,514.06
UTILITY DEPOST FUND		147.08
SEWER UTILITY		10,226.45
TOTAL		149,939.49